
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 10 January 2017 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 23 November 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (incorporating the 

Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18 and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy 2017/18 

(Pages 7 - 33) 

 To consider a report that sets out the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Half Year Report 2016/17 (Pages 34 - 67) 
 To consider a report that sets out the current position of the audit 

service provision. 
 

7.   Performance and Risk Report October and November 2016 (Pages 68 - 89) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 



(3) 

8.   Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor 
Appointments with Public Sector Audit Appointment as the 
'Appointing Person' 

(Pages 90 - 95) 

 To consider a report that sets out the proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council. 
 

9.   Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 
2016 

(Pages 96 - 98) 

 To consider a paper on the above. 
 

10.   Audit Committee Update Year ended 31 March 2017 (Pages 99 - 117) 
 To consider a paper that provides an update on progress in 

delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

23 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) and Stocks 
 
 

 
64. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 September 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members of the Audit Committee considered a report that pro
[...]
t Letter for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council, provided by Grant 
Thornton the Council’s external auditors.  Members were informed that the Annual 
Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that Grant Thornton 
had carried out at Torbay Council for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
 

 

 
Alex Walling, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton informed Members that 
following work on the Council’s financial statements they provided an unqualified 
opinion on 28 July 2016, a credit to the Finance Team as the timetable was a 
week earlier than in 2014/15 enabling an early audit start date of 6 June 2016. 
 
Alex also advised Members that they had issued a qualified value for money 
conclusion having been satisfied that the Council had put in place proper 
arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources during the year ended 31 March 2016 except for the matters reported in 
the Ofsted report on the Council’s Children’s Services issued in January 2016.  
Having concluded that these matters were weaknesses in proper arrangements for 
understanding and using appropriate and reliable financial and performance 
management information to support informed decision making and performance 
management, and for planning, organising and developing the workforce 
effectively to deliver strategic priorities.  Therefore a qualified value for money 
conclusion was issued on 28 July 2016. 
 

70. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the report that detailed progress Grant Thornton had made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditor. 
 

71. External Audit Appointment Update  
 
Members received a verbal report from the Chief Finance Officer, Members were 
advised that an invitation to join the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA) had been received.  If the PSAA was the preferred method a decision by 
full council would be required, Members noted that the wider Devon authorities 
were joining PSAA.  If the Council made their own appointment the decision would 
rest with the Chief Finance Officer following a procurement exercise.  The Chief 
Finance Officer advised that a further report would be presented in January 2017. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
Meeting:   Audit Committee Date:  18 January 2016 
   
Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:   Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2017/18 and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 2017/18) 

Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   Mayor Gordon Oliver, 01803 207001, 

mayor@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Pete Truman, Principal Accountant,  

01803 207302, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy appended to this report aims to support the 

provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2017/18 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 

1.2 The views of the Audit Committee are sought ahead of the consideration of this 
Policy Framework document by the Council at its meetings in February 2017. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the 
Council on 25 March 2010. 

 
2.2 The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of the 

Guidance on Local Government Investments issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. This Strategy sets out 
the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of security 
first, liquidity second and then ret
[...]
...................................................... 11 

8 Other Matters .................................................................................................................................. 12 

8.1 Loans to organisations ................................................................................................................................ 12 

8.2 Advancing cash ........................................................................................................................................... 12 

8.3 Investing cash for Local Payment Scheme (LPS) Schools ........................................................................ 12 

8.4 Soft Loans ................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Appendix 1:  Prudential & Treasury Management Indicators 2017/18 – 2019/20 .................................... 13 

Appendix 2:  Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision for 2017/18 ........................................................... 17 

Appendix 3:  Economic Commentary (Capita Treasury Services – December 2016) .............................. 19 

Appendix 4:  Creditworthiness Policy ...................................................................................................... 21 

Appendix 5:  Approved Investment Instruments: Specified and Non-Specified ....................................... 23 

 

 

  

Page 11



 

Torbay Council | DRAFT Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 3 

 

1 Introduction 

The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
The Strategy for 2017/18 covers two main areas: 
 

 Treasury management issues 

 the current treasur
[...]
sses or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the government 
security classifications. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon. 

P
age 35

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Introduction 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 introduced the requirement that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with 
the annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2016. The following report and appendices set out the 
current position of the audit service provision; reviews work undertaken to date in 2016/17 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide a report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to 
inform its governance statement. This report provides a position statement at half year on the progress towards that opinion. 

 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this half year report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider the: 

 assurance statement within this report; 

 completion of audit work against the plan; 

 scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 progress impact against strategic aims; 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and 
external assurance including that of the External Auditor as part of the Governance Framework and satisfy themselves from this assurance that the internal 
control framework continues to be maintained. 

 
Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

 

P
age 36



 

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed during 2016/17 and our 
experience from the current year progress and previous years' 
audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Significant 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Authority’s internal control framework. 

Assurance Statement 

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an  
indication of the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for the current year includes specific assurance, risk, 
governance and value added reviews which, together with prior years audit work, provide 
a framework and background within which we are able to assess the Authority’s control 
environment. These reviews have informed the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion on the 
internal control framework. 

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review 
carried out in 2016/17.  If significant weaknesses have been identified in specific areas, 
these will need to be considered by the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance 
S
[...]
Assurance 

Inadequate risk management arrangements and weaknesses in 
design, and / or inconsistent application of controls put the 
achievement of the organisation’s objectives at risk in a number 
of areas reviewed. 

No 
Assurance 

Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or 
consistent non-compliance with controls could result / has 
resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s objectives in the 
areas reviewed, to the extent that the resources of the Council 
may be at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be 
adversely affected. 

This statement of opinion is underpinned by our 
consideration of : 
 

Internal 
Control 

Framework 

Governance 

Risk 
Management 

Assurance 
Economy, 

Efficiency & 
Effectiveness 

Prior years 
audit opinion 

P
age 37



 

3 
 

Progress Against Plan 
 
This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment, presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken, includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment and summarises the performance 
of the Internal Audit function against its performance measures and other 
criteria. The report outlines the level of assurance that we are able to 
provide, based on the internal audit work completed during the year. It 
gives: 

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that 
planned, placed in the context of internal audit need; 

 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations 
carried out during the year and anti-fraud arrangements; and 

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in 
meeting the Council’s objectives. 

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit plans 
has not been notable during the first six months of the year.  Some of our 
work supports projects and hence completion will be in accordance with 
project timescales. The level of irregularity work has been in
[...]
ogramme to maximise the survivability 

and growth of early stage businesses. 

2. Work with business support providers.

Work to develop new business support products where required based 

on identified local need

3. Potential for more innovative solutions

4. Develop Inward investment programme including lead generation 

campaign, 

Deliver the required sites and premises required by local businesses 

including Claylands, EPIC and others

5. Develop skills and retraining opportunities

Develop sector networks and links –health and creative sector 

opportunities to be explored.

Identification of business growth & attraction of public money.

Is Risk Reduced,  

Accepted or 

eliminated?

ProgressMitigation

22

P
age 89



 

 
 
Meeting:   Audit Committee Date:  18 January 2017 

Council  23 February 2017 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with 
Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the ‘Appointing Person’ 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  8 March 2017 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor Oliver, Mayor and Executive Lead for Finance 
and Regeneration, (01803) 207001 and mayor@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, (01803) 207285 
and martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council 

for the 2018/19 accounts and beyond, as the current arrangements only cover up to 
and including 2017/18 audits.  The auditors are currently working under a contract 
originally let by the Audit Commission and the contract was novated to Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) following the closure of the Audit Commission. 

 
1.2 If the Council is to take advantage of the national scheme for appointing auditors to 

be operated by PSAA for the subsequent years, it needs to take the decision at this 
meeting to enable the Council to accept the invitation, which has a deadline of, by 
early March 2017. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 A sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce better outcomes and 

will be less burdensome for the Council than any procurement undertaken locally. 
More specifically:  

 

 The audit costs are likely to be lower than if the Council sought to appoint 
locally, as national large-scale contracts are expected to drive keener prices 
from the audit firms;  
 

Page 90

Agenda Item 8



 

 Without the national appointment, the Council would need to establish a 
separate independent auditor panel, which could be difficult, costly and time-
consuming;  
 

 PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and maintains the required 
quality standards and can manage any potential conflicts of interest much more 
easily than the Council;  
 

 Supporting the sector-led body will help to ensure there is a vibrant public audit 
market for the benefit of the whole sector and this Council going forward into 
the medium and long term. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Audit Committee recommends: 
 

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to 
‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five 
financial years commencing 1 April 2018. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Supporting Information 
 
Background Documents  
 
Invitation to become an opted-in authority 

Page 91



 

Supporting Information 
 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 
bodies in England.  On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and 
Local Government (CLG) determi
[...]
idence / data / research have you gathered in relation to this 
proposal? 
 
Information on Council’s who have opted in is available on the PSAA website. 
 
Informal updates between unitary Council’s indicate the significant majority are 
intending to use the PSAA. 
 
Informal update between other Councils in Devon indicates the majority are 
intending to use the PSAA. 
 

 
11. 

 
What are key findings from the consultation you have carried out? 
 
Not applicable. 
 

 
12. 
 

 
Amendments to Proposal / Mitigating Actions 
 
Not applicable 
 

 

Page 95



 
 

 

 

Martin Phillips 
Head of Finance 
Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Castle Circus 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 

 
 

6 January 2017 

Dear Martin 

Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2016 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Torbay Council 
('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period 
and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement 
to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) have taken on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit 
Commission in February 2015 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2015/16 relating to 
expenditure of £67.3 million. Further details of the claims certified  are set out in Appendix 
A. 

There were no issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your 
attention. We are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to compile 
complete, accurate and timely claims/returns for audit certification.  

The indicative fee for 2015/16 for the Council is based on the final 2013/14 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Be
[...]
 plan to your 

March meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 2017 Not yet due 

• We held an Income Generation workshop in Exeter on 13 October 2016. The aim of these events is to bring together senior leaders from local government and the private and 

investment sectors to stimulate cross-sector debate and consider current and future funding models. The workshop was attended by your Head of Finance. 

• We held a Faster Close and Highways Network Asset (HNA) workshop on 19 October 2016 in Exeter. This workshop was aimed at local authority practitioners and will consider the 

main factors for authorities to consider in accelerating their financial reporting procedures to produce their year-end accounts, and provided training on the latest developments in 

accounting for the HNA in 2016/17. The workshop was attended by members of Council's Finance team, and the Head of Finance did a joint presentation with your Audit Manager 

on how we worked together to achieve approval of the audited accounts by 31 July in 2015/16. 

• We held a Joint venture seminar on 6 December in Taunton, which was attended by your Head of Finance. Further details of the event are included on page 18 of this update. 
 

 

2016/17 work Planned Date Complete? Comments 

 financial statements to provide an 

opinion by end of July 2017, in advance 

of the statutory deadline of 30 

September 2017. The final accounts 

audit is scheduled to start on 5 June 

  2017. 

 

P
age 103



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Technical Matters 

P
age 104



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 7 

 

 

 
 

Highways network asset accounting update 

On 14 November CIPFA/LASAAC announced a deferral of the move to measuring the Highways Network Asset ('HNA') at depreciated 

replacement cost in local authority financial statements for 2016/17. This is due to delays in obtaining updated central rates information 

that was required for the valuations. 

 
CIPFA/LASAAC will issue an Update to the 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom to 

confirm this decision once it has completed the full due process before publication. CIPFA/LASAAC will review this position at its 

meeting in March 2017 with a view to implementation in 2017/18 and will consider whether central rates and the central assurance 

processes will be delivered in a timely manner to allow successful implementation. It expects that the 2017/18 Code will be on the same 

basis as planned for 2016/17, i.e. not requiring restatement of preceding year information. 

 
In August, CIPFA published the 'Code of Practice on the Highways Network Asset (2016 Edition)' and additional guidance to aid the 

implementation process. 

P
age 105



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 8 

 

 

 
 

Telling the story – Changes in 2016/17 CIPFA Code 

CIPFA has been working on the 'Telling the Story' project, which aims to streamline the financial statements and improve accessibility to 

the user. This has resulted in changes to CIPFA's 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom ('the 

Code'). 

 
The main changes affect the presentation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement ('CIES'), the Movement in Reserves 

Statement ('MIRS') and segmental reporting disclosures. A new Expenditure and Funding Analysis has been introduced. 

 
The key changes are: 
• the cost of services in the CIES is to be reported on basis of the local authority's organisational structure rather than the Service 

Reporting Code of Practice (SERCOP) headings 
• an 'Expenditure & Funding Analysis' note to the financial statements provides a reconciliation between the way local authorities are 

funded and the accounting measures of financial performance in the CIES 

• the changes will remove some of the complexities of the current segmental note 
• other changes to streamline the current MIRS providing options to report Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (previously 

shown as Surplus and Deficit on the Provision of Services and Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure lines) and removal of 

earmarked reserves columns. 

 
Other amendments have been made to the Code: 
• changes to reporting by pension funds in relation to the format and fair value disclosure requirements to reflect changes to the 

Pensions SORP 

• other amendments and clarifications to reflect changes in the accounting standards. 

P
age 106



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 9 

 

 

 
 

Delivering Good Governance 

In April 2016, CIPFA and SOLACE published 'Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)' and this applies 

to annual governance statements prepared for the 2016/17 financial year. 

 
The key focus of the framework is on sustainability – economic, social and environmental – and the need to focus on the longer term and 

the impact actions may have on future generations. 

 
Local authorities should be: 
• reviewing existing governance arrangements against the principles set out in the Framework 

• developing and maintaining an up-to-date local code of governance, including arrangements for ensuring on-going effectiveness 
• reporting publicly on compliance with their own code on an annual basis and on how they have monitored the effectiveness of their 

governance arrangements in the year and on planned changes. 

 
The framework applies to all parts of local government and its partnerships and should be applied using the spirit and ethos of the 

Framework rather than just rules and procedures. 

P
age 107



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sector issues and developments 

P
age 108



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 11 

 

 

 
 

 
 

National Audit Office: Below is a selection of reports issued during 2016 which may be of interest to 

Audit Committee members. Please see the website for all reports issued by the NAO. 
 
 

 
https://www.
[...]
rategy 2017/18 (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2017/18
	Treasury Management Strategy

	6 Internal Audit Half Year Report 2016/17
	7 Performance and Risk Report October and November 2016
	8 Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with Public Sector Audit Appointment as the 'Appointing Person'
	External Auditor Appointment Appendix 1

	9 Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2016
	10 Audit Committee Update Year ended 31 March 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

18 January 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
72. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby and Darling (D). 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Lewis instead of Councillor Bent. 
 

73. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 November 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

74. Urgent Items  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that at the Committee’s meeting in March 
he would like to discuss whether the Audit Committee should remain meeting six 
times a year or whether to reduce the frequency to four times with the length of 
meeting being extended. 
 

75. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2017/18 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2017/18  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Treasury Management Strategy 
which aimed to support the provision of all Council services by the management of 
the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment operations in 2017/18 and effectively 
control the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 
 
The Head of Finance informed Members that the figures detailed in the report 
were based upon quarter two reporting these would be updated with quarter three 
reports when presented to Council.  Members requested the strategy provide 
closer links to capital and revenue reports and tables be improved to differentiate 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

 

between investments made as a result of the investment fund and other 
investments. 
 
Resolved that subject to: 
 

i) The figures being updated to reflect quarter 3; and 
 

ii) The level of Peer to Peer Lending – individual loan being increased to 
£2,000 and tables showing borrowing levels separate those that Council 
business and those that are the Investment Fund. 
 

Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

76. Internal Audit Half Year Report 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report that set out the current position of the audit service 
provision; reviewed work undertaken to date and provided an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.  
Members were advised that based on work performed during 2016/17 and 
experience from the current year progress and previous years’ audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of ‘significant assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
 
Members questioned the rationale for undertaking audits on Children’s Services 
later in the year given the financial pressures and special measures of the 
department.  The Head of Internal Audit explained that senior managers are 
consulted as to the appropriate timing of audits with the majority tending to start in 
September in order to avoid the school holidays.  Members were advised that the 
fieldwork on Children’s Services was due to finish by the 31 March in order to 
meet the deadline for the publication of the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
 
Members noted the number of irregularity investigations that had been carried out 
across the Council’s Directorates.  Members were advised that the level of 
investigations were not abnormally high, the categories are dictated by CIPFA who 
require an annual return and provide comparators in order to assist internal audit 
to form an opinion. 
 

77. Performance and Risk Report October and November 2016  
 
Members received the performance and risk data for October and November 
2016.  The Policy and Performance Manager advised Members that the Promoting 
Healthy Lifestyles indicators were still being monitored against data from 
2014/2015 which makes the outcomes difficult to monitor and relate to present day 
circumstances, potentially the impact of actions taken in 2016 not being known for 
several years. 
 
Members noted that the number of permanent care home placements was 
increasing and expressed concern that further demand may be placed upon the 
system from the proposed closure of some local hospitals.  Members requested 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

 

this indicator be monitored in order that the financial impact can be monitored and 
addressed if needed. 
 
Member also challenged the agency staff indicator and requested whether it was 
possible to have the number of agency staff rather than the cost of agency staff. 
 
Members further requested an overall review of the performance and risk 
indicators with input from the Senior Leadership Team, Mayors Executive Group, 
Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Board, to determine whether the 
indicators are able to inform decision making. 
 

78. Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with 
Public Sector Audit Appointment as the 'Appointing Person'  
 
The Audit Committee considered a report that set out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council for 2018/19 accounts and beyond.  The Head of 
Finance advised that the vast majority of local authorities had or would be opting 
into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) contract which will produce 
better outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to accept the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 
(PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external 
auditors for five financial years commencing 1 April 2018. 
 

79. Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2016  
 

Members noted the report that set out the certification work undertaken on the 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the 2015/16 financial year which related to 
expenditure of £67.3 million. 
 

80. Audit Committee Update Year ended 31 March 2017  
 

Members noted a report that provided an update on Grant Thornton’s progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  Members were 
informed that work had commenced on the interim accounts audit with the final 
accounts audit scheduled to start on 5 June 2017 enabling an opinion to be issued 
in advance of the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017.  Members were 
advised on a number of technical matters such as: 
 

 Highways network asset accounting 

 Changes to CIPFA’s 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting; and 

 The ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016) 
which will apply to the annual governance statements prepared for the 
2016/17 financial year. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


